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Urban Planning and Land Use 

  

 
 
701 North 7th Street, Room 423                Phone: (913) 573-5750  
Kansas City, Kansas 66101                                       Fax: (913) 573-5796  
Email: planninginfo@wycokck.org                          www.wycokck.org/planning 
 
 
To:   City Planning Commission 
          
From:   City Staff  
  
Date:   September 9, 2019     
  
Re: Change of Zone Petition #3202  
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 
Applicant:   
F. Peter Kovac 
 
Status of Applicant:   
Property Owner 
5809 Spinnaker Pointe 
Parkville MO 64152 
 
Requested Actions:    
Change of Zone from R-1 Single 
Family District to A-G Agriculture 
District 
 
Date of Application:  
July 26, 2019 
 
Purpose:  
To allow cattle and accessory 
structures for agricultural use 
 
Property Location: 4251 North 60th Street  
 
Commission Districts:  Commissioner At-Large: Melissa Bynum 
    District Commissioner: Dr. Jane Winkler Philbrook 
Existing Zoning:  R-1 Single Family District 

mailto:planninginfo@wycokck.org
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Surrounding Zoning:  North:   A-G Agriculture District   

South: R-1 Single Family District 
East:   R-1 Single Family District 
West:    R-1 Single Family District and  
 

Existing Uses: North:   Farmland 
       South:  Large lot-single family homes and undeveloped land 
       East:   Assisted living facility 
       West:  Large lot single-family homes and undeveloped land 
 
Total Tract Size: 34.86 acres 
 
 
Master Plan Designation: The City-Wide Master Plan designates this property as 
Rural-Density Residential. 
  
Major Street Plan: The Major Street Plan designates North 60th Street and Honnell 
Lane as local streets.  
 
Advertisement:   The Wyandotte Echo – August 15, 2019 
   Letters to Property Owners – August 14, 2019 
 
Public Hearing: September 9, 2019 
 
Public Opposition:  None to date 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Detailed Outline of Requested Action: The applicant has requested a change of zone 
from R-1 Single Family District to A-G Agriculture District for 34.86 acres of land located 
at 4251 North 60th Street. The applicant proposes to use the land for cattle raising. 
 
City Ordinance Requirements: Article VIII Sections 27-340 – 27-765 and Article VII 
Sections 27-245 – 27-339 
 
FACTORS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

1. Neighborhood character. 
 

The neighborhood is rural in character. Nearby lots are 1 acre or greater and 
remain wooded with single family homes or undeveloped.  
 

2. The zoning and uses of properties nearby and the proposed use’s expected 
compatibility with them. 

 
The zoning and uses of properties nearby are laid out above. It is expected that 
the proposed use would be compatible with them.  
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3. The suitability of the property for the uses to which it has been restricted.  

Will removal of the restrictions detrimentally affect nearby property? 
 
The removal of the restrictions would not detrimentally affect nearby property. 
Under the R-1 Single Family District Ordinance, livestock is allowed by right on 
parcels of 5 acres or greater. This parcel, at 34.86 acres can already be used for 
livestock. The change of zone will affect the number of accessory structures 
allowed. In R-1 Single Family, only one detached accessory structure is allowed. 
In A-G Agriculture, multiple accessory structures are allowed. Staff does not 
believe this change would negatively impact surrounding properties due to the 
required setbacks, large size of the parcel, and surrounding rural uses. 
 

4. The length of time the property has remained vacant as zoned. 
 

The property has remained unimproved. 
 

5. The extent to which the proposed use is reasonably necessary for the 
convenience and welfare of the public and will not substantially or 
permanently injure the appropriate use, visual quality or marketability of 
nearby property. 

 
The proposed use is not reasonably necessary for the convenience and welfare 
of the public, but it is also not expected that it will substantially or permanently 
injure the appropriate use, visual quality or marketability of nearby property. 
 

6. The extent to which the proposed use would increase the traffic or parking 
demand in ways that would adversely affect road capacity, safety, or create 
parking problems. 

 
The proposed use would not increase traffic or parking demand in ways that 
would adversely affect road capacity, safety, or create parking problems. 
 

7. The degree of conformance of the proposed use to the Master Plan. 
 

The proposed use would conform to the Master Plan. 
 

8. The extent to which the proposed use could cause environmental harm or 
enhance the environment. 

 
The proposed use would not cause environmental harm or enhance the 
environment.  
 

9. The extent to which utilities and public services are available and adequate 
to serve the proposed use. 

 
a. Water service 

 
Available 
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b. Sanitary sewer service 

 
Not available 
 

c. Storm water control 
 

To meet code 
 

d. Police 
 

Police service is provided by Midtown Patrol, District #444 
 

e. Fire 
 

Fire service is provided by Station #18 
 

f. Transit 
 

Transit service is not available in this area. The nearest transit line runs 
along Leavenworth Road, KCATA Route 116. 
 

g. Schools 
 

Kansas City, Kansas USD 500 
 

h. Streets  
 

See item #6 above 
 

10. The economic impact of the proposed use on the community. 
 

The economic impact of the proposed use on the community would be minimal. 
 

11. The capability of the proposed use to meet applicable ordinance 
requirements. 

 
The proposed use is capable of meeting applicable ordinance requirements. 
 

12. The relative gain to the public health, safety, and welfare as compared to 
the hardship imposed on the individual landowner or landowners. 

 
The relative gain to the public health, safety and welfare would be minimal as 
compared to the hardship imposed on the individual landowner. 
 

NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING 
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The applicant held a neighborhood meeting on August 22, 2019. The applicant also 
distributed surveys to nearby property owners. Neighborhood meeting minutes, sign-in, 
affidavit and surveys are attached. 
 
KEY ISSUES 
 
None 
 
STAFF COMMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS 
 
Urban Planning and Land Use Comments: 
 

1. Review and respond to the attached Conservation District comments. 
 
Applicants Response: Mr. Richardson, I have read the WyCo Conservation 
District Report. I have no issues with any of their findings. 
 

2. A portion of this property is located within the FEMA designated Special Flood 
Hazard Area (SFHA). Development in this area requires a floodplain 
development permit as well as a building permit.  
 
Applicants Response: I have discussed the extreme northern boundary area 
along the railroad tracks with a member of staff focused on flood insurance. I told 
them that area was at the bottom of a 200’ bluff and was very narrow- too narrow 
for any productive use. When they looked at the actual map they agreed. She 
said I did not need to buy insurance or a development permit. 
 
Staff Response: We are unsure who Mr. Kovac spoke with regarding this. Staff 
would like to clarify that a floodplain development permit is required for all 
development within the floodplain. If Mr. Kovac were to choose to develop, 
including dirt fill, in the portion of land that is within the floodplain boundaries, he 
would be required to obtain a floodplain development permit. If he chooses to do 
any development work outside of the floodplain boundaries, a floodplain 
development permit is not required. 
 

3. Are there currently any structures on the property? What is the property being 
used for and what has it historically been used for? 
 
Applicants Response: There is a very small shed on the property. Historically it 
has been used to provide weatherproof storage for livestock food. I grew up in 
the area and (I’m 73) it has always been used for pasture with the exception of 
the extreme southern 5+/- acres which was an alfalfa field. Now it serves as 
pasture. 
 
The property since I’ve owned it has been used to graze livestock. I have limited 
the number of beef animals to no more than 12 to avoid overgrazing, etc. I bring 
yearlings (500 to 600 lb. cattle) in the spring after the grass starts growing and 
sell them off in late summer or early fall when they are in the 750 to 800 lb. 
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range. I have seeded the open areas with native prairie grass every 2 years. The 
grass needs to be grazed. I am very wildlife and conservation centered. 
 
Staff Response:  It appears that there is nowhere near the necessary 2 acres 
per head of pasture land necessary to maintain an environmentally-friendly 
operation.  This must be explained at the Planning Commission meeting.  
Additionally the applicant must plan measures to protect the creek and floodplain. 
 

4. How many cattle are there? 
 
Applicants Response: Never more than 10 to 12 yearlings. 
 

5. How will the cattle be contained? 
 
Applicants Response: The property is fenced (new wire 6-7 years old) and 
cross fenced for pasture management. 
 

6. We need a manure management and a run-off management plan. 
 
Applicants Response: We have never had a manure/run off problem. By my 
feeding and management practices I move the cattle around to “fertilize” the 
pasture areas. Since they are put on in April, and removed in September, and we 
don’t have a feed yard, manure/ runoff has never been an issue. If we confined 
as in doing a feed yard, it would be. 
 

7. Who is responsible for care of the land and animals? 
 
Applicants Response: I take care of the land and animals with the help of my 
son and daughter. This land is respected and well looked after. Without doubt it 
is one of the prettiest areas in WyCo. I have been carefully eliminating the brush 
and “trash” trees for the past 8 years (since I retired from my real job). Everyone 
comments on how pretty it has become… and productive. I may be adding a 
vegetable garden and orchard soon. 
Thank you! 
 

8. Subject to approval, a $50.00 ordinance publication fee must be submitted to the 
Urban Planning and Land Use Department following the Unified Government 
Board of Commissioners Meeting. 
 

Public Works Comments: 
 
A) Items that require plan revision or additional documentation before engineering can 

recommend approval: 
1) None. 

B) Items that are conditions of approval (stipulations): 
1) None. 

C) Comments that are not critical to engineering’s recommendations for this specific 
submittal, but may be helpful in preparing future documents: 
1) None 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

 
Staff recommends that the City Planning Commission concur with the findings 
contained within the staff report related to Factors to be Considered and Key Issues and 
recommendation is being withheld until the availability of pasture land per head is 
explained.  
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Conservation District Comments 
Property Survey 
Zoning Map 
Aerial Image 
Applicants Response to Comments 
Neighborhood Meeting Minutes, Sign-in and Affidavit 
Neighborhood Surveys, Submitted by Applicant 
 
REVIEW OF INFORMATION AND SCHEDULE 
 
Action  Planning Commission Board of Commissioners   
Public Hearing September 9, 2019 September 26, 2019 
Rezoning         
      
STAFF CONTACT:  Kimberly Portillo 
    kportillo@wycokck.org  
  
MOTIONS 
 
I move the Kansas City, Kansas Planning Commission RECOMMEND APPROVAL of 
Petition #3202 to the Unified Government Board of Commissioners as meeting all the 
requirements of the City code and being in the interest of the public health, safety and 
welfare subject to such modifications as are necessary to resolve to the satisfaction of 
City Staff all comments contained in the Staff Report; and the following additional 
requirements of the Kansas City, Kansas Planning Commission: 
 
 1._________________________________________________________; 
 
 2. _____________________________________________________; And 
 
 3. ________________________________________________________. 
 
OR 
 
I move the Kansas City, Kansas Planning Commission RECOMMEND DENIAL of 
Petition #3202 to the Unified Government Board of Commissioners as it is not in 
compliance with the City Ordinances and as it will not promote the health, safety and 

mailto:kportillo@wycokck.org
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welfare of the City of Kansas City, Kansas; and other such reasons that have been 
mentioned. 
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